BILL

No. 20 of 1923.

An Act to Confirm the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922.

(Assented to , 1923.)

WHEREAS the revision and consolidation of the Statutes of Alberta has been completed in accordance with the provisions of chapter 49 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1922;

And whereas the amended Statute Roll containing such revision and consolidation has been printed, attested, countersigned and deposited in the office of the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, in accordance with the provisions of chapter 49 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1922;

And whereas the Lieutenant Governor in Council has by Proclamation declared that the said Roll shall come into force and have effect under the designation of "The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922," on, from and after the nineteenth day of the month of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three;

Now therefore, His Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, and by way of confirmation of the said Proclamation, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The Revised Statutes of Alberta Act, 1923."
- 2. On, from and after the said nineteenth day of the month of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, the said Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922, shall come into force and effect by the said designation, to all intents and purposes as if they were expressly enacted hereby.
- 3. On and from the same day all Acts or Ordinances or parts thereof in the schedule attached to the said amended Statute Roll shall stand and be repealed to the extent mentioned in the said schedule, save only as is otherwise provided in the said chapter 49 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1922.
- 4. This Act shall be read as supplementary to the said chapter 49 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1922.
- 5. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

THIRD SESSION FIFTH LEGISLATURE 13 GEORGE V

1923

BILL An Act to Confirm the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922.
Received and read the
First time
Second time
Third time
Hon. Mr. Brownlee.
EDMONTON: J. W. Jeffery, King's Printer A.D. 1923